

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 278/2022

(Nasim Khan Amjad Khan vs. The Collector Akola and others)

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
of directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....
Mr A.S. Thotange, Advocate for the petitioner
Ms. N P Mehta, AGP for respondents 1 and 2

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR & ANIL L.PANSARE, JJ.

DATED : 17th January, 2022.

Heard.

According to learned counsel for the petitioner, Appeal under Section 63 of the Maharashtra Municipal Councils, Nagar Panchayats and Industrial Townships Act, 1965 was filed within the prescribed period of limitation on 03.01.2022. That Appeal, however, has been dismissed for it having been filed beyond the prescribed period of limitation. The petitioner challenges the said order dated 13.01.2022 passed by the Collector. It is submitted that the elections to the post of President of the Municipal Council are scheduled on 18.01.2022.

Issue notice for final disposal of the Writ Petition, returnable on 31.01.2022. Ms. Mehta, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2.

The elections to be held on 18.01.2022 shall be subject to further orders that would be passed in the Writ Petition.

JUDGE

JUDGE

sahare